1851 Снур. 351—352.

without any hindrance, let or delay by reason or on account of said boom.

FREDERICK W. HORN.

Speaker of the Assembly.

SAMUEL W. BEALL.

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. Approved, March 15th, 1851.

NELSON DEWEY.

Chap. 352. An Act to provide for the Superintendence of the State Library, for the purchase of Books for the same and for other purposes.

The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senae and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The Governor, Secretary of State and Superin to be Trusintendent of Public Instruction, shall be ex-officio Trustees of the State Library.

Lees may ake rules tor

Trustees may

tain persons .

The said Trustees shall have full power to make SEC. 2. of Library, and carry into effect such rules and regulations for the superintendance and care of the books, maps, charts, paper and furniture contained in the State Library, and for the arrangement and safe keeping of the same as they may deem proper.

SEC. 3. It shall be the duty of the said Trustees to provide wide for loan in their rules and regulations that any member of the Legisla f Books to certure during the session thereof, or any member or Attorney of the Supreme Court during the session of the same shall be permitted, under proper restrictions, penalties and forfeitures, 10 take to his rooms any book belonging to the said Library, escepting such as the Trustees shall deem it improper to permit to be removed, but no member of the Legislature shall be allowed to take more than five books at one time, nor to retain the same for a longer time than five days.

SEC. 4. The State Library shall be kept open every day maily of bond during the sessions of the Supreme Court and of the Legisla ture, and during such other days as the Trustees or Governm shall direct, except Sundays, and during such hours as shall be The State Librarian shall perform directed by the Trustees. such duties as are or shall be prescribed by law by the rule and regulations of the Trustees, and by the Governor, and the penalty of his official bond shall be ten thousand dollars.

The Librarian shall be appointed by the Governor SEC. 5. of the State for the term of one year to commence on the first day of April thereof. Before he enters upon the duties he shall give a bond with good and sufficient security, in the penal su of ten thousand dollars in such form as the said Governor she approve, conditioned for the performance of all duties requir

Duties of State Librarian and

brarian to be pointed by 6 Governor.

ed by law, and all rules prescribed by the Trustees aforesaid. He shall give his personal attendance upon the Library during Librarian to atthe hours it shall be directed to be kept open, and shall perform such of the duties as may be imposed by law, or shall be prescribed by the rules and regulations of the Trustees. He may appoint an assistant by the approval and consent of the Governor, but such appointment shall not excuse him from personal attendance at the library, unless from necessity, and then but for such time as said Governor may limit.

SEC. 6. The salary of the Librarian shall be fixed by the salary, ac Trustees; but the same shall not exceed the sum of six hundred dollars per year, nor shall any extra amounts be paid for any Assistant Librarian.

SEC. 7. The sum of two thousand and five hundred dollars sum appropriais hereby appropriated, out of any money in the treasury not books. otherwise appropriated, to purchase law books for the State library; and said fund is placed at the disposal of the Governor of the State, to be by him applied in the manner he may deem most advisable for the purpose of perfecting and completing the sets of books now in the library, and for making such other additions and improvements as he shall deem most advisable. The sum of money aforesaid may be drawn from the treasury, on the warrant of the Governor, specifying therein the object for which the same is drawn, and he shall make Treasury, and to full report at the next session of the legislature of the manner Legislature. in which he shall have expended said fund, the number, name, and kind of the book purchased, and also of the general condition of the library.

SEC. 8. The Trustees of the library shall, as soon as may Trustees to be, and before any additional purchases are made, make an tion, and cause examination of the State library, and cause their Librarian to catalogue to be make out a complete list or catalogue of all books contained in the same; and they shall also report the same, together with such additions as may hereafter be made by virtue of any law, to the next legislature.

SEC. 9. The Trustees shall proceed immediately to adopt $\frac{Trustees}{up Rules}$ such rules and regulations, under this act, as they deem proper, and shall post the same up publicly in the library room.

BEC. 10. The Librarian shall make report, five days before Librarian to the adjournment of any session of the legislature, of the num-books drawn ber of the books that have been taken out of the library by the members, giving the names of all members that have any books at the date of such report, with the name and number of such books.

BEC. 11. All fines, penalties, and forfeitures imposed by mes, the rules and regulations of the Trustees of the library, for any

violation of such rules and regulations, may be recovered in an action of debt, or other proper action, suit, or proceeding in the name of the State, before any Court of competent jurisdiction; and all such fines, penalties, forfeitures and recoveries shall be lapplied to the use of the library, under the directions of the Trustees.

FREDERICK W. HORN, Speaker of the Assembly, DUNCAN C. REED, President pro tempore of the Senate. Approved March 15th, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

Chap. 353.

An Act to provide for the fees of Sheriffs.

The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senses and Assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. Every Sheriff in this State shall be entitled to Fees of Sheriff's for receive the following fees for his services, viz: First-For Serving Sum-serving a summons, writ of replevin, or any other process by which a suit shall be commenced in a court of law, or a subpoena to appear and answer, or writ of injunction in chancery, and making return thereon, for one defendant, seventy-five cents; for each additional defendant, thirty seven and a half Traveling fees. cents. Second-Traveling in making service of any summons, writ or other process, except criminal capias, to be computed in all cases from the court house of the county in which service Taking bond, &e is made, five cents per mile, going and returning. Third-Taking a bond in any case, when required by law, and approving the same, fifty cents. Fourth-Making a copy of any bond, summons, writ, subpoena, declaration, or other paper served or taken, when required by law or demanded by a parserving supporty, ten cents per folio. Fifth-Serving and returning a subna, to. poena to testify for each person served, twenty-five cents. Sixth-Serving a writ of possession, or other writ not provided Serving writ Collection and for, one dollar. Seventh-Collecting and paying over all sums payment. upon execution, writ or process, for the collection of money, five per cent. upon any sum not exceeding three hundred dollars; and upon any sum more than three hundred dollars and less than six hundred dollars, two and one-half per cent.; and upon all sums exceeding six hundred dollars, one and one-fourth per cent.; but in no case shall the whole percentage exceed averticing thirty dollars. Eighth-Advertising goods and chattels for sale upon execution, writ or process, seventy-five cents ; but when there are more than one execution, writ or process in the , hands of the Sheriff against the same defendant, there shall be but one advertising fee charged on the whole, which shall be